

No. 01-1325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Alfred P. Carlton, Jr.*
President
American Bar Association
750 North Lake Shore Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60611

(312) 988-5000

Paul M. Smith
Stephen M. Rummage
Marc A. Goldman
Jeffrey L. Fisher

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The IOLTA Program Does Not Impose A Compensable Burden on Any Person.....	7
A. The IOLTA Program Does Not “Take” Any Property From Clients.	8
B. Even Assuming the IOLTA Program “Takes” Some Property Right From Clients, No Compensation Is Due Because That Property Has No Economic Value.....	11
1. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Compensation Unless They Have Suffered an Economic Loss...	12
2. Petitioners Have Not Suffered an Economic Loss.	14
3. The Interaction of Background Laws With IOLTA Does Not Alter the Economic Analysis. .	17
4. Any Abstract Right to Control or Exclude Others From Obtaining the Interest in Funds Placed in IOLTA Accounts Lacks Compensable Value.....	20

a.	The rights to control and exclude others from property generally lack any compensable economic value.....	21
b.	Petitioners surrendered their rights to control and exclude others from their interest earnings independent of any State action under the IOLTA program.	25
II.	No Injunctive Relief is Available Here Because the State Has Not Denied Anyone Just Compensation.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alamo Land & Cattle Co. v. Arizona</i> , 424 U.S. 295 (1976)	14
<i>Augusta Power Co. v. United States</i> , 278 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1960)	13
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	9
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	10
<i>California v. United States</i> , 169 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1948)	14
<i>California v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	14
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974)	10
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	8
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	9
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 542 U.S. 498 (1998)	8, 29

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12, 27, 28
<i>Fulmer v. Nebraska Department of Roads</i> , 134 N.W.2d 798 (Neb. 1965)	14
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	17
<i>In re Interest on Trust Accounts</i> , 356 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1978)	4
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	12, 18, 23, 24
<i>Kirby Forest Industrial v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	19, 23
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	30
<i>Marion & Rye Valley Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280 (1926)	13, 14, 15
<i>McGovern v. City of New York</i> , 229 U.S. 363 (1912)	18
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1924)	16
<i>New York v. Sage</i> , 239 U.S. 57 (1915)	12
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	15
<i>Penn Central v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9, 10, 19

<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	11, 14, 17, 20, 23
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21, 22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	28
<i>St. Genevieve Gas Co. v. TVA</i> , 747 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1984)	22-23
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	11
<i>Unisys Finance Corp. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 979 F.2d 609 (7th Cir. 1992)	14, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Authority v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. 174.12 Acres of Land</i> , 671 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	15, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Bodcaw Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 202 (1979) (<i>per curiam</i>)	16
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913)	26
<i>United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R.R.</i> , 312 U.S. 592 (1941)	18

<i>United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.</i> , 339 U.S. 121 (1950)	19, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Fifty Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973)	26
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	16
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970)	21
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	8
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956)	12
<i>United States v. Virginia Electrical & Power Co.</i> ("VEPCO"), 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	13, 22
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 293 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2002)	22, 27
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Com. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	27

OTHER AUTHORITY

ABA Comm. on Prof.'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 348	2
ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.15	1

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 6.1	1
American Bar Association, IOLTA Handbook (2002)	5
26 Am. Jur. 2d Eminent Domain § 319 (April 1983).....	18
Albert Cantril, Agenda for Access: The American People and Civil Justice (1996), at http://www.abanet.org/ legalservices/downloads/sclaid/agendaforaccess.pdf	5
Civil Justice: An Agenda for the 1990s (1989), at http://www.abanet.org/legal-services/ downloads/sclaid/accessconf.pdf	5, 6
Conference of Chief Justices, <i>Interest on Trust Accounts</i> , Res. V (Feb. 13, 1979).....	4
National Survey of the Civil Legal Needs of the Poor, <i>in</i> ABA Consortium on Legal Services and the Public, Two Nationwide Surveys: 1989 Pilot Assessments of the Unmet Legal Needs of the Poor and the Public Generally (1989).	5
Resolution, ABA Board of Governors (April 1983).....	2
Resolution, ABA House of Delegates (February 1988).....	3
Resolution, ABA House of Delegates (February 1991).....	3
